
Definitions

In this report you will find many terms and abbreviations you might not be familiar with. To help you better understand these terms we've provided the following definitions:

Non-Detects (ND) - laboratory analysis indicates that the constituent is not present.

Parts per million (ppm) or Milligrams per liter (mg/l) - one part per million corresponds to one minute in two years or a single penny in \$10,000.

Parts per billion (ppb) or Micrograms per liter (u/l) - one part per billion corresponds to one minute in 2,000 years, or a single penny in \$10,000,000.

Action Level - the concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Maximum Contaminant Level - The “Maximum Allowed” (MCL) is the highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology. If contaminant level is exceeded, that triggers action on the part of provider (action level – see above).

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal - The “Goal”(MCLG) is the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

NON-DETECTED CONSTITUENTS

The Town of Queenstown is only required to provide information on those constituents it has detected in the finished water supply.

Detected Constituents not in Violation of the Maximum Contaminant Level

<i>Constituent</i>	<i>Level</i>	<i>Unit of Measurement</i>	<i>Maximum Contaminant</i>	<i>MCLG</i>	<i>Year Tested</i>	<i>Likely Source</i>
1. Chlorine	0.3	ppb	4	4	2016	Water additive used to control microbes
2. Haloacetic Acids	2.75	ppb	60	60	2016	By-product of chlorine disinfection
3. TTHM's	16.4	ppb	80	80	2016	By-product of Chlorine disinfection
4. Arsenic	2.0	ppb	10	0	2016	Erosion of natural deposits; runoff
5. Barium	.168	mg/L	2	2	2015	discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits.
6. Fluoride	0.2	mg/l	2	2	2015	erosion of natural deposits. Water additive that promotes strong teeth. Discharge from fertilizer plants

7. Copper	.093	mg/l	1.3	1.3	2015	<i>Erosion of natural deposits. Leaching from wood preservatives. Corrosion of household plumbing.</i>
8. Beta/Photon Emitters	6.8	pci/L	50	0	2012	<i>Decay of natural and manmade deposits.</i>

VIOLATION TABLE

<u>TYPE</u>	<u>Violation Began</u>	<u>Violation Explanation</u>
Lead Consumer Notice (LCR)	01/01/2016	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water Monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days After learning the results
Nitrate	01/01/2016 to 12/31/2016	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and Period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of The quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

Bacteria are monitored monthly at specific locations throughout the distribution system. When there is a positive result, the public would be notified immediately and a “boil water” order would be issued.

All sources of drinking water are subject to dissolving substances that are naturally occurring and/or man made. These substances include microbes, inorganic or organic chemicals and radioactive substances. All drinking water, **including bottled water**, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of certain substances. The presence of these substances does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the Environmental Protection Agency’s Safe Drinking Water Hotline at (1-800-426-4791). MCL’s (maximum contaminate levels) are set at very stringent levels. To understand the possible health effects described for many regulated constituents, a person would have to drink 2 liters of water every day at the MCL level for a lifetime to have a one-in-a-million chance of having the described health effect.

Usted puede obtener informacion en espanol por llamar por telefono la casa del ayuntamiento de Town of Queenstown at (410) 827-7646
